

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/11/2019 12:48 PM

Court of Appeals Nos. 51469-9-II; 51459-1-II

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AZIAS DEMETRIUS ROSS,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal From Pierce County Superior Court No. 12-1-03305-8

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Appellant
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE STATE HAS CONCEDED ALL ISSUES RAISED IN MR. ROSS’
 PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION BY FAILING TO RESPOND. 2

 B. THE STATE FAILS TO RESPOND SUBSTANTIVELY TO THE
 FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE ON APPEAL – THAT THE COURT HAD DISCRETION
 UNDER RAP 2.5(C) TO IMPOSE A NEW SENTENCE ON REMAND. 3

 C. THE RESENTENCING COURT’S ABUSE OF DISCRETION PREJUDICED
 MR. ROSS DUE TO THE FACT THAT MR. ROSS’ SENTENCE IS UNLAWFUL,
 UNJUST, AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CURRENT LAW. 5

 1. The resentencing court abused its discretion by failing to
 “meaningfully consider” the mitigating factor of youth..... 6

 2. The resentencing court abused its discretion by failing to
 consider concurrent imposition of firearm enhancements..... 7

 3. The resentencing court’s abuses of discretion also violated Mr.
 Ross’ Eighth Amendment right to be free from cruel and unusual
 punishment..... 8

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rowland</u> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009)	4, 6, 8
<u>State v. Barberio</u> , 121 Wn.2d 48, 846 P.2d 519 (1993).....	4
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 167 Wn.2d 28, 216 P.3d 393 (2009).....	4
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)	7, 8
<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	5, 6, 8
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005)	3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	8
-------------------------------	---

Rules

RAP 2.5(c)	3, 4, 6, 9
------------------	------------

Other Authorities

Jay N. Giedd, <u>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</u> , 1021 Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci. 77 (2004)	9
MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain Changes, Mass. Inst. of Tech., http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html (last visited Aug. 4, 2015).....	9
Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in Juvenile Justice, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 89, 152 & n.252 (2009)	8
